

No. 19-8709

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY GREER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SAM H. ZWINGLI
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

CLAIRE LABBE
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Petitioner

February 22, 2021

JAMES T. SKUTHAN
MEGHAN ANN COLLINS*
ROSEMARY CAKMIS
M. ALLISON GUAGLIARDO
LYNN PALMER BAILEY
CONRAD KAHN
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
201 S. Orange Avenue,
Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 648-6338
Meghan_Boyle@fd.org

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
BRIEF OF PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF RULE 52 AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS SHOW THAT AN APPELLATE COURT REVIEWS A TRIAL ERROR IN THE CONTEXT OF THE TRIAL RECORD.....	8
A. The text and structure of Rule 52 limit the scope of appellate review to the trial record when determining the effect of a trial error.....	9
B. This Court's precedents demonstrate that the scope of review depends on the nature and context of the error, not the standard of review.....	10
1. Rule 52(b) codified this Court's pre-1944 law, which looked only to the trial record when reviewing sufficiency of evidence on plain-error review.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. This Court held in <i>Olano</i> that Rule 52(b)'s plain-error standard “requires the same kind of inquiry” as Rule 52(a)'s harmless-error standard, which does not permit consideration of evidence beyond the trial record.....	13
3. To justify its consideration of evidence not introduced at trial, the court of appeals relied on out-of-context language from this Court's prior opinions.....	16
II. AN APPELLATE COURT'S EXAMINATION OF MATERIALS OUTSIDE THE TRIAL RECORD TO DETERMINE THE EFFECT OF ERRORS ON THE JURY VERDICT OR TO DETERMINE WHETHER TO EXERCISE REMEDIAL DISCRETION VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONALLY MANDATED ROLE OF THE JURY AS FACTFINDER, AND THE DEFENDANT'S FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	20
A. The jury's constitutionally mandated role as factfinder and the defendant's constitutional rights to trial preclude the appellate court from determining that trial errors did not affect the jury verdict or from declining to exercise its remedial discretion based on materials not presented to the jury.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Eleventh Circuit unconstitutionally relieved the government of its burden to prove every element of the crime beyond a reasonable doubt.....	25
C. The third and fourth prongs of plain-error review must be considered based only on the trial record.....	27
1. The failure to instruct the jury on the essential <i>mens rea</i> element and the lack of evidence to support that element violated Mr. Greer’s substantial rights.....	28
2. The lack of a jury instruction and sufficient evidence of the knowledge-of-status element seriously affects the integrity of the judicial proceedings. ...	29
III. EXPANDING APPELLATE REVIEW TO MATERIALS OUTSIDE THE TRIAL RECORD WOULD HAVE SEVERE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE JUDICIARY.....	32
A. There is no basis for expanding appellate review, especially where an intervening case has recognized a previously unrecognized element.	33
B. The sentencing record is not a reliable vehicle for determining elemental facts...	35
C. Tolerating the imprisonment of a defendant despite an acknowledged failure of the government to prove its case to a jury will seriously harm the integrity and public perception of judicial proceedings.	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	43
APPENDIX A: Statutory and Constitutional Provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	14
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	21
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2015)	35
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	15
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905)	12, 40
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	23
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	37
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	23
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	20, 21
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	31
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	13
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 41 (2019)	1
<i>Gregg v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 489 (1969)	36, 37
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	5, 33, 34
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977)	22
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2000 (2017)	41
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014)	33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	30
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	22
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892)	23
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 310 (1959)	24
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	22
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	22, 25
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	22
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	15
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	1, 2, 4
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	24
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	29, 40, 41,
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	15
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	36
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895)	25, 26
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Brasfield</i> , 272 U.S. 448 (1926)	41
<i>United States v. Ceron</i> , 775 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>United States v. Conti</i> , 804 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	30
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 672 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	27
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 133 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 683 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2012)	24
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	21
<i>United States v. Gaydos</i> , 108 F.3d 505 (3d Cir. 1997)	27
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 610 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	34
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	21, 22, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 821 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	10
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 947 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	38
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 960 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2020)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Makkar</i> , 810 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	10
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 136 F.3d 972 (4th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 336 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	15
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010)	37
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Perez-Montanez</i> , 202 F.3d 434 (1st Cir. 2000)	34
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 941 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2019)	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Rufai</i> , 732 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Twitty</i> , 641 F. App'x 801 (10th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	10, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	17, 24
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	24
<i>Wiborg v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 632 (1896)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	11
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	22
 COURT DOCUMENTS	
Indictment, <i>United States v. Greer</i> , No. 3:17-cr-173-J-39JRK (M.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2017)	2, 3
Tr. of Closing Arguments, <i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , ECF No. 72, No. 3:15-cr-34 (W.D.N.C. June 15, 2020)	38
Verdict Form, <i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , No. 3:15-cr-0034-RJC-DSC (W.D.N.C. June 15, 2020)	38
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	36
18 U.S.C. § 3661	37
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32	35, 36, 37
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	6, 9
Fed. R. Evid. 401	24
Fed. R. Evid. 403	24
Fed. R. Evid. 704(b)	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(h) advisory committee’s note to 1983 amendment	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) advisory committee’s note to 1944 amendment	11
